Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Page 1 of 15 Document

		3	
Fill in this information to identify your case:			
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:			
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY	_		
Case number (if known)	Chapter	11	
			☐ Check if this an amended filing
Official Form 201			

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

4/16

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	Duro Dyne Corporation	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names		
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	11-1763616	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		100 Horizon Center Boulevard Hamilton, NJ 08691	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Mercer County	Location of principal assets, if different from principal place of business
			81 Spence Street Bay Shore, NY 11706 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)	www.durodyne.com	
6.	Type of debtor	Corporation (including Limited Liability Compan	y (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	
		☐ Other. Specify:	

Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main

Deb	tor	Duro Dyne Corporati	on	Document	Page 2 of 15	e number (<i>if known</i>)				
		Name								
7.	Des	cribe debtor's business	A. Check one:							
			☐ Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A)) ☐ Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))							
			☐ Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44)) ☐ Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A))							
			_	ker (as defined in 11 U.S	- , ,,					
			☐ Clearing Bank (a	as defined in 11 U.S.C. §	§ 781(3))					
			None of the about	ve						
			B. Check all that ap	ply						
				y (as described in 26 U.	S.C. §501)					
			☐ Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)							
			☐ Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))							
			C. NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) 4-digit code that best describes debtor.							
				nerican industry Classifi scourts.gov/four-digit-na						
			2382							
•	Une	lor which chapter of the	Check one:							
8.	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the	☐ Chapter 7								
	deb	debtor filing?	☐ Chapter 9							
			■ Chapter 11. Check all that apply:							
			- Chapter 11. Che	_	noncontingent liqui	dated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affilia	toc)			
						ect to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years after the				
						as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor is a si	mall			
						nt balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow rn or if all of these documents do not exist, follow the				
				procedure in 11 U.		·				
				A plan is being file	d with this petition.					
				•	•	prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in				
				_	1 U.S.C. § 1126(b).	eports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Securities	and			
				Exchange Commis	ssion according to §	13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Fil				
				attachment to Volu (Official Form 201)		on-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter 11				
				_ `	•	ed in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2.				
			☐ Chapter 12		, ,	G				
			·							
	\A/a	o prior bonkruptov								
9.	cas	e prior bankruptcy es filed by or against	■ No.							
	the yea	debtor within the last 8 rs?	☐ Yes.							
	•	ore than 2 cases, attach a								
	sep	arate list.	District		When	Case number				
			District		When	Case number				
10.	Are	any bankruptcy cases	□ No							
-	pen	ding or being filed by a	_							
		iness partner or an iate of the debtor?	■ Yes.							
	List	all cases. If more than 1,	- · ·	Non attached wid		B.1.6. 11				

attach a separate list

When

See attached rider

Debtor

District

Relationship

Case number, if known

11.	Why is the case filed in this district?	Check all that apply:							
					pal place of business, or principal asse or for a longer part of such 180 days th	ets in this district for 180 days immediately nan in any other district.			
			A bankruptcy o	case concerning deb	otor's affiliate, general partner, or partn	ership is pending in this district.			
12.	Does the debtor own or have possession of any	■ No							
	real property or personal property that needs	☐ Yes	. Answer be	low for each proper	ty that needs immediate attention. Atta	ch additional sheets if needed.			
	immediate attention?				immediate attention? (Check all tha				
			•	or is alleged to posthe hazard?	se a threat of imminent and identifiable	hazard to public health or safety.			
			☐ It needs	to be physically se	cured or protected from the weather.				
					s or assets that could quickly deteriora neat, dairy, produce, or securities-rela	ite or lose value without attention (for example, ted assets or other options).			
			☐ Other			, ,			
			Where is t	he property?					
					Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Co	ode			
			Is the prop	erty insured?					
			□ No						
			☐ Yes. I	nsurance agency					
			(Contact name					
			F	Phone					
	Statistical and admin	istrative	information						
13.	Debtor's estimation of		Check one:						
	available funds		■ Funds will	be available for dis	tribution to unsecured creditors.				
			☐ After any a	administrative exper	nses are paid, no funds will be availabl	e to unsecured creditors.			
14.	Estimated number of	□ 1-49)		1 ,000-5,000	□ 25,001-50,000			
	creditors	☐ 50-9	-		5 001-10,000	50,001-100,000			
		☐ 100 ☐ 200			☐ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000			
15.	Estimated Assets	□ \$0 -	\$50,000		□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
			,001 - \$100,00		■ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
			0,001 - \$500,0 0,001 - \$1 mill		☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million ☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion ☐ More than \$50 billion			
16.	Estimated liabilities	□ \$0 -	\$50,000		☐ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
			,001 - \$100,0		\$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
			0,001 - \$500,0 0,001 - \$1 mill		□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million □ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion☐ More than \$50 billion			

Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main Page 4 of 15 Case number (if known) Document

Debtor

	_ ,	 	
Name			

Duro Dyne Corporation

Request for Relief, Declaration, and Signature	Request	for	Relief,	Declaration,	and	Signature
--	---------	-----	---------	--------------	-----	-----------

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17. Declaration and signature of authorized representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on September 7, 2018 MM / DD / YYYÝ

X /s	s/ Randall Hinden	Randall Hinden
Si	ignature of authorized representative of debtor	Printed name
Ti	itle Chief Executive Officer	

18. Signature of attorney

X	/s/ Jeffrey D.	Prol		Date	September 7, 2018	
	Signature of atto	orney for debtor			MM / DD / YYYY	
	Jeffrey D. Pro	ıl				
	Printed name					
	Lowenstein S	andler LLP				
	Firm name					
	One Lowenst	ein Drive				
	Roseland, NJ	07068				
	Number, Street,	City, State & ZIP Code				
	Contact phone	973.597.2500	Email address	jprol@low	venstein.com	

00973-1990 NJ

Bar number and State

RIDER 1

LIST OF DEBTORS

On September 7, 2018, each of the affiliated entities listed below (the "<u>Debtors</u>") filed a voluntary petition for relief in this Court under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code. The Debtors have moved for joint administration of their chapter 11 cases under the case number assigned to the chapter 11 case of Duro Dyne National Corp.

Duro Dyne National Corp. Duro Dyne Corporation Duro Dyne Machinery Duro Dyne National Corp. Duro Dyne West Corp. Duro Dyne MidWest Corp.

Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 15

Fill in this information to identify the case:	
Debtor name Duro Dyne Corporation	
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY	
Case number (if known)	
	☐ Check if this is an amended filing
Official Form 202	
Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individu	al Debtors 12/1
An individual who is authorized to act on behalf of a non-individual debtor, such as a corporation or partne form for the schedules of assets and liabilities, any other document that requires a declaration that is not in amendments of those documents. This form must state the individual's position or relationship to the debtand the date. Bankruptcy Rules 1008 and 9011.	ncluded in the document, and an

Declaration and signature

1519, and 3571.

I am the president, another officer, or an authorized agent of the corporation; a member or an authorized agent of the partnership; or another individual serving as a representative of the debtor in this case.

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement, concealing property, or obtaining money or property by fraud in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341,

I have e	examine	d the information in the docun	nents checked below and I have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct:			
	Schedule H: Codebtors (Official Form 206H) Summary of Assets and Liabilities for Non-Individuals (Official Form 206Sum) Amended Schedule Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders (Official Form 204)					
I declar	e under	penalty of perjury that the fore	egoing is true and correct.			
Execut	ted on	September 7, 2018	X /s/ Randall Hinden Signature of individual signing on behalf of debtor Randall Hinden Printed name Chief Executive Officer Position or relationship to debtor			

Official Form 202

Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 15

Fill in this information to identify the case:	
Debtor Name: Duro Dyne National Corp. United States Bankruptcy Court for the: District of New Jersey	Check if this is an Amended filing
CASE NUMBER (if known): 18-	3

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: Consolidated List of Creditors Holding 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and	Name, telephone number and	Nature of	Indicate if	Amount of c			
complete mailing address,	email address of creditor contact	claim (for	claim is	If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only			
including zip code		example,	contingent,			claim is partially	
		trade debts,	unliquidated,		n total claim a		
		bank loans,	or disputed			teral or setoff to	
		professional			secured claim.		
		services,		Total	Deduction	Unsecured claim	
		and		claim, if	for value of		
		government		partially	collateral		
		contracts)		secured	or setoff		
	Six-2 Fastener Imports						
	Attn: Steve Cowan						
	2 Bucks Lane, Suite 7						
Six-2 Fastener Imports	Marlboro, NJ 07746						
2 Bucks Lane, Suite 7	(732) 683-9550						
Marlboro, NJ 07746	E-mail: steve@six2fast.com					\$1,289,776.81	
	Majestic Steel USA, Inc.						
	Attn: Brian Buckalew						
	2551 Roswell Road						
	Suite 300						
Majestic Steel USA, Inc.	Atlanta, GA 30062						
2551 Roswell Road	(877) 760-7044						
Suite 300	E-mail:						
Atlanta, GA 30062	bbuckalew@majesticsteel.com					\$1,078,954.06	
	Nakazawa Die Casting						
	Attn: Desmond Khong						
	Lot 46910, Block D						
Nakazawa Die Casting	Taman Perindustrian Selayang						
Lot 46910, Block D	68100 BATU CAVES						
Taman Perindustrian Selayang	Selangor Darul Ehsan						
68100 BATU CAVES	MALAYSIA						
Selangor Darul Ehsan	603-61382662						
Malaysia	E-mail khong@nakazawa.com.my					\$699,217.20	

¹ Inclusion on this list shall not constitute an admission by the Debtors regarding the extent or validity of the debts set forth herein.

Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main

Document Page 8 of 15
Case Number (if known)

Debtor Duro Dyne National Corp.

Name

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact claim (for example trade de bank loa professio services,		or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		
		and government		Total claim, if partially	Deduction for value of collateral	Unsecured claim
		contracts)		secured	or setoff	
	Midland Steel	,				
	5825 S. Greenwood Ave.					
	Attn: Ed Smookier					
Midland Steel	Los Angeles CA 90040-3300					
5825 S. Greenwood Ave.	(718) 328-4600					
Attn: Ed Smookier	E-mail:					
Los Angeles CA 90040-3300	esmookier@midlandsteel.net					\$409,074.06
	American Express					
	Attn: Diana Wilson					
American Express	200 Vesey Street					
200 Vesey Street	New York, NY 10285					40.11.00=.10
New York, NY 10285	(800) 592-1164					\$341,987.18
	Retrans Freight Attn: Brian Hiller					
Detrops Freight	420 Airport Road Fall River, MA 02720					
Retrans Freight 420 Airport Road	(774) 888-0392					
Fall River, MA 02720	E-mail: bhiller@retransfreight.com					\$291,316.67
Fall River, IVIA 02720	PHD Manufacturing, Inc.					\$291,310.07
	Attn: Jonathon Corbino					
PHD Manufacturing, Inc.	44018 Columbiana-Waterford Rd.					
44018 Columbiana-Waterford	Columbiana, OH 44408					
Rd.	(330) 482-2956					
Columbiana, OH 44408	E-mail: jonathonc@phd-mfg.com					\$232,424.60
,	Century Mechanical Systems					. ,
	Attn: Jari Varghese					
	P.O. Box 60270					
Century Mechanical Systems	Al Quoz Industrial Area-4					
P.O. Box 60270	DUBAI					
Al Quoz Industrial Area-4	United Arab Emirates					
Dubai	(971)-4347-4858					
United Arab Emirates	E-mail: jari@durodyne.me					\$219,115.00
	Cambridge Resources					
	Attn: Steve Kielson					
	960 Alabama Avenue					
	Brooklyn, NY 11207					
Cambridge Resources	(718) 501-6653					
960 Alabama Avenue	E-mail:					647674066
Brooklyn, NY 11207	sk@cambridgeresources.com					\$176,749.02
	JM Burns Steel Supply					
	Attn: Justin Robbins					
INA Duma Staal Surab	515 Wyoming Ave					
JM Burns Steel Supply	Cincinnati, OH 45215					
515 Wyoming Ave	(513) 604-7162					\$172 600 00
Cincinnati, OH 45215	E-mail: jrobbins@jmbsteel.com	1		1		\$172,689.08

Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main

Document Page 9 of 15
Case Number (if known)

Debtor **Duro Dyne National Corp.**

Name

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		
		services, and government contracts)		Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim
	L.I.S. Enterprises, Inc.			Secured	or secon	
	Attn: Jason Brenner					
	263 South York Road					
L.I.S. Enterprises, Inc.	Hatboro, PA 19040					
263 South York Road	(631) 672-9246					
Hatboro, PA 19040	E-mail: jwb@lisenterprises.com					\$163,710.50
	Sealers Inc.					-
	Attn: Jim Berger					
	5017 South 38 th Street					
Sealers Inc.	St. Louis, MO 63116-4129					
5017 South 38th Street	(314) 752-4667					
St. Louis, MO 63116-4129	E-Mail: jim@sealersinc.com					\$134,330.64
	Die Matic Products, LLC					
	Attn: Bill Oehrlein					
	130 Express Street					
	Plainview, NY 11803					
Die Matic Products, LLC	(516) 433-7900					
130 Express St.	E-mail:					
Plainview, NY 11803	billoehrlein@diematicproducts.com					\$131,710.08
	American Elite Molding, LLC					
	Attn: John Gaynor					
Amenican Flita Maldina II.C	5680 John Givens Road					
American Elite Molding, LLC 5680 John Givens Road	Crestview, FL 32539					
Crestview, FL 32539	(850) 428-0398 E-mail: jgaynor@aem-ties.com					\$114,454.27
Clestview, FL 32333	Snyder Mfg., Inc.					\$114,434.27
	Attn: Jolene Meese					
Snyder Mfg., Inc.	3001 Progress Street					
3001 Progress St.	Dover, OH 44622					
Dover, OH 44622	(330) 343-4456					\$109,195.13
	Mestek, Inc.					7 - 50, - 50 - 10
	Attn: Bruce Dewey					
	260 North Elm Street					
Mestek, Inc.	Westfield, MA 01085					
260 North Elm Street	(413) 564-5992					
Westfield, MA 01085	E-mail: bdewey@mestek.com					\$93,033.05
	Pregis Holding					
	Attn: Daniel Lindenbaum					
	515 Enterprise Street					
Pregis Holding	Aurora, IL 60504					
515 Enterprise Street	(914) 396-2141					
Aurora, IL 60504	E-mail: dlindenbaum@pregis.com					\$66,938.75

Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main Case 18-27968-MBK Document

Debtor **Duro Dyne National Corp.** Page 10 of 15 Case Number (if known)

Name

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is part secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or seto calculate unsecured claim. Total Deduction Unsecured		claim is partially mount and
		and government contracts)		claim, if partially secured	for value of collateral or setoff	Onsecured claim
Dynamic Metals Inc. 1713 South Second St.	Dynamic Metals Inc. Attn: Tony Frangione 1713 South Second Street Piscataway, NJ 08854 (908) 912-1515					
Piscataway, NJ 08854	E-mail: tonyf@dynamicmetals.com R2 Tape, Inc. Attn: Jen Hirsch 1626 Bridgewater Road					\$59,392.88
R2 Tape, Inc. 1626 Bridgewater Road Bensalem, PA 19020	Bensalem, PA 19020 (215) 244-8922 E-mail: jhirsch@prestotape.com Herculite Products Attn: David Yohe 105 E. Sinking Springs Lane					\$58,092.20
Herculite Products 105 E. Sinking Springs Lane P.O. Box 435 Emigsville, PA 17318-0435	P.O. Box 435 Emigsville, PA 17318-0435 (717) 764-1192 E-mail: dyohe@herculite					\$54,860.16

Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 15

United States Bankruptcy CourtDistrict of New Jersey

In re Du	ro Dyne Corporation			Case No.	
		Ι	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
Following is	LIST the list of the Debtor's equity security ho		ECURITY HOLDE		or filing in this Chapter 11 Case
Name and business o	last known address or place of f holder	Security Class	Number of Securities	es]	Kind of Interest
Duro Dyne 81 Spence Bay Shore			100%	(Ownership
DECLAR	ATION UNDER PENALTY OI	F PERJURY ON	BEHALF OF CO	RPORATIO	ON OR PARTNERSHIP
	he Chief Executive Officer of the cread the foregoing List of Equity	•			1 1 1

Penalty for making a false statement of concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Signature <u>/s/</u> Randall Hinden

Randall Hinden

Date September 7, 2018

Case 18-27968-MBK Doc 1 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 13:59:38 Desc Main Document Page 12 of 15

United States Bankruptcy CourtDistrict of New Jersey

In re	Duro Dyne Corporation		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CORPORATI	E OWNERSHIP STATEMENT	(RULE 7007.1)	
recusa a (are)	ant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Prol., the undersigned counsel for <u>Duro</u> corporation(s), other than the debtor of the corporation's(s') equity interests	Dyne Corporation in the above corporation or a governmental unit, that direct	aptioned action, tly or indirectly o	certifies that the following is own(s) 10% or more of any
81 Sp	Dyne National Corporation ence Street hore, NY 11706			
□ Nor	ne [<i>Check if applicable</i>]			
Septe Date	mber 7, 2018	/s/ Jeffrey D. Prol		
Date		Signature of Attorney or Litig Counsel for Duro Dyne Corp		
		Lowenstein Sandler LLP One Lowenstein Drive Roseland, NJ 07068		
		973.597.2500 Fax:973.597.2400 jprol@lowenstein.com		

ACTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DURO DYNE CORPORATION

Dated: September 7, 2018

The undersigned, being all directors (the "<u>Director(s)</u>") of the board of directors (the "<u>Board of Directors</u>") of Duro Dyne Corporation ("<u>Duro Dyne</u>" or the "<u>Company</u>") hereby consent to the following actions and adopt the following resolutions as of the date hereof:

WHEREAS, the Company has reviewed and considered the financial and operational condition of Duro Dyne and Duro Dyne's business on the date hereof, including the historical performance of Duro Dyne, the assets of Duro Dyne, the current and long-term liabilities of Duro Dyne, and the market for the Duro Dyne's products and services; and

WHEREAS, the Company has received, reviewed, and considered the recommendations of the senior management of the Board of Directors and Duro Dyne's legal, financial and other advisors as to the relative risks and benefits of pursuing a bankruptcy proceeding under the provisions of Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code").

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS:

RESOLVED that the Company has determined that it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company and its creditors, employees, and other interested parties that a petition be filed by the Company, seeking relief under the provisions of chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Chapter 11 Cases");

RESOLVED FURTHER that the Board of Directors, and such other officers or persons as the Company directs (each, an "<u>Officer</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Officers</u>") be, and each is, authorized and directed to execute and file on behalf of Duro Dyne all petitions, schedules, lists, and other papers or documents with the appropriate court under the Bankruptcy Code and to take any and all action that they deem necessary, proper, or advisable to obtain such relief under the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, any action necessary to maintain the ordinary course operation of the Company's business;

RESOLVED FURTHER that the law firm of Lowenstein Sandler LLP be employed as counsel to Duro Dyne to represent and assist Duro Dyne in carrying out Duro Dyne's duties under the Bankruptcy Code and to take any and all actions to advance Duro Dyne's rights including the preparation of pleadings and filings in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases, and the Officers of the Company are hereby authorized and directed to execute appropriate retention agreements, pay appropriate retainers prior to and immediately upon the filing of the Chapter 11 Cases, and to cause to be filed an appropriate application for authority to retain services of Lowenstein Sandler LLP;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that Getzler Henrich & Associates LLC be employed as financial advisor to Duro Dyne to assist Duro Dyne in carrying out the Company's duties under the Bankruptcy Code and to take any and all actions to advance the Company's rights including the preparation of pleadings and filings in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases, and the Officers of the Company are hereby authorized and directed to execute appropriate retention agreements, pay appropriate retainers prior to and immediately upon the filing of the Chapter 11 Cases, and to cause to be filed an appropriate application for authority to retain services of Getzler Henrich & Associates LLC;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Officers of Duro Dyne be, and hereby are, authorized and directed to employ any other individual and/or firm as professionals or consultants to Duro Dyne as are deemed necessary or advisable to represent and assist Duro Dyne in carrying out the Duro Dyne's duties under the Bankruptcy Code, and in connection therewith, the Officers of the Company are hereby authorized and directed to execute appropriate retention agreements, and to cause to be filed an appropriate application for authority to retain the services of such firms;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Officers are, and any one of them acting alone is, hereby authorized and empowered to execute, deliver, file, and perform any agreement, document, or any amendment to the foregoing, in the name and on behalf of the Duro Dyne, as may be necessary or advisable for Duro Dyne to obtain post-petition financing and engage in a business sale(s) or other sales for a portion or substantially all of Duro Dyne's assets, and to take such other action, as may be directed by an Officer in connection with the consummation of such transactions all on such terms as the Officers deem necessary or advisable in order to carry out the purpose and intent of the foregoing resolutions;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the granting by the Company of liens on and security interests in any collateral in connection with the transactions contemplated by the foregoing resolutions, and the filing and recording of any Uniform Commercial Code financing statements or any other document necessary to perfect each security interest contemplated thereby, or to renew, maintain or preserve such perfected security interest, be, and hereby is, authorized and approved in all respects, and the Officers are, or any one of them acting alone is, hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver any such other collateral documents or instruments, each as the Officers executing same shall deem necessary or appropriate, and to take such actions as may be necessary or advisable to consummate the transactions contemplated thereby;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Officers are, and any one of them acting alone is, hereby authorized, empowered, and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to take such additional actions, to perform all acts and deed, and to execute, ratify, certify, deliver, file, and record such additional agreements, notices, certificates, instruments, applications, payments, letters and documents as any of them may deem necessary or advisable to implement the provisions of the foregoing resolutions, and to appoint such agents on behalf of the Company as such Officers, and any of them, may deem necessary or advisable in connection with any financing arrangement or the sale of assets, and the transactions contemplated by any of the foregoing, the authority for the taking of such action to be conclusive evidence thereof;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all of the acts and transactions taken by the Officers, other management or Board of Directors, in the name and on behalf of the Company, relating to matters contemplated by the foregoing resolutions, which acts would have been approved by the foregoing resolutions except that such acts were taken prior to the execution of these resolutions, are hereby in all respects confirmed, approved and ratified; and

RESOLVED FURTHER that this written consent may be executed in any number of counterparts and by facsimile, portable document format, or other reproduction, and such execution shall be considered valid, binding, and effective for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being all directors of the Board of Directors of Duro Dyne, have executed this written consent as of the date first written above.

DIRECTOR:

By: <u>/s/ Randall Hinden</u>
Name: Randall Hinden